begin a four day duty free period may call crew scheduling 
after 12:00 noon the day prior and request to be released.  
Such request will be granted within the discretion of Crew 
Scheduling based on staffing. 

5. A Flight Attendant shall not be scheduled nor shall a bid line 
contain more than three hundred sixty-five (365) trip hours in a 
month. 

6. A minimum of ten percent (10%) of the bid lines at each 
domicile shall be built with all weekends off.  However, if a 
schedule at a domicile necessitates less than this ten percent 
(10%) level the Company and the Scheduling Committee shall

[...]

completed twelve (12) months of seniority shall have the UPC 
credited with a dollar value determined by the number of 
months the Flight Attendant worked in the previous year.  A 
Flight Attendant who works nine (9) or more months in a year 
shall receive three hundred sixty-five dollars ($365.00), unless 
adjusted in accordance with Paragraph D.3.  A Flight 
Attendant who works fewer than nine (9) months shall receive 
dollars equal to three hundred sixty-five (365) multiplied by a 
fraction, the numerator of which shall be the Flight Attendant’s 
actual months worked in the previous year and the 
denominator of which shall be twelve (12).  However, there is 
no dollar adjustment if the total inactive time is less than three

[...]

any damages incurred during moving.  

D. Moving expenses paid by the Company pursuant to Paragraph C. 
above shall be limited to the following:  

1. The Company shall have the right to control the method of 
shipment and shall pay the cost of moving up to fifteen 
thousand (15,000) pounds.  Included shall be the total cost of 
all shipping containers, the cost of packing and unpacking, 
shipping drayage, insurance, and storage for a period not to 
exceed thirty (30) days.  

A Flight Attendant may elect to move their household goods

[...]

insurance. Once that deductible has been met, the insurance 
coverage shall provide eighty percent (80%) of the covered 
health care costs, and the remaining twenty percent (20%) of 
those costs shall be borne by the Flight Attendant up to a 
maximum of one thousand three hundred dollars ($1,300.00) 
per year (includes deductible). Once a Flight Attendant 
reached the one thousand three hundred dollars ($1,300.00) 
maximum, the reimbursement shall be one hundred percent 
(100%) of eligible expenses for the duration of the calendar 
year. The lifetime maximum benefit is unlimited. 

2. The monthly health insurance premium cost to the Flight 
Attendant shall be twenty-seven percent (27%) using the

[...]

The Company shall provide a nationwide dental insurance 
PPO plan with both in-network and out-of-network benefits. 
The benefit levels for in-network and out-of-network coverage 
shall be identical, except that the annual individual maximum 
for in-network benefits shall be one thousand two hundred fifty 
dollars ($1,250.00) and the annual maximum for out-of-
network benefits shall be one thousand dollars ($1,000.00). 
However, the combined individuals in and out-of-network 
benefit shall not exceed one thousand two hundred fifty dollars 
($1,250.00) per calendar year.  

2. The monthly dental insurance premium cost shall be twenty-
seven (27%) for Flight Attendants hired prior to June 27, 2012 
and thirty percent (30%) for Flight Attendants hired after June 
27, 2012.  

3. The monthly dental insurance premium paid by the Flight

[...]

Flexible Spending Accounts, including pre-tax premiums, medical 
reimbursement, and dependent care expenses. In addition, the 
Company shall continue its vacation buy/sell program. 

J. 1. Company provided life insurance for Flight Attendants shall be 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00). Flight Attendants 
shall be allowed to purchase additional supplemental life 
insurance to a maximum of an additional seventy-five 
thousand dollars ($75,000.00) in increments of twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000.00) at the Company’s group rate.  

2. Flight Attendants may purchase optional coverage for their 
spouse of up to fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) in ten 
thousand dollar ($10,000.00) increments at age group base 
rates. The Company shall also provide for purchase optional 
coverage for children up to ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) 
in two thousand five hundred dollar ($2,500.00) increments.  

K. Short Term Disability  

The Company shall provide Short Term Disability coverage for all 
eligible Flight Attendants subject to the terms and provisions as 
outlined in the Company Policy and Procedures Manual. This 
includes but is not limited to;

[...]

Proper documentation must be submitted and continue to be 
submitted to support the disabling condition and its medical 
necessity; 

5. Benefits begin on the eighth (8th) consecutive day of absence; 

6. Short Term Disability shall be a weekly benefit of two hundred 
fifteen dollars ($215.00).  

L. Long Term Disability 

The Company shall source a long-term disability (LTD) insurance 
policy on behalf of the Flight Attendants. Long Term Disability 
insurance shall be paid one hundred percent (100%) by the Flight 
Attendants through payroll deduction.